
-1- 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of: 
 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF 
WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES FOR 
WATER SERVICE  

) 
)   CASE NO. 2024-00200 
) 
) 

 
BRIEF OF 

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

 Pursuant to the Commission’s Order of March 6, 2025, Warren County Water 

District (“Warren District” or “the District”) submits this written brief in support of 

its Application for an adjustment of its rates for water service.  

I.  STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 Warren County Water District (“Warren District” or “the District”), is a water 

district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74, which provides retail water and 

sewer service to portions of Bowling Green, Kentucky and to all remaining areas of 

Warren County Kentucky. As of December 31, 2023, it provided retail water service 

to 33,745 customers, fire protection to 128 customers, and limited wholesale water 

service to Bowling Green Municipal Utilities (“BGMU”).1 As of December 31, 

2023, the District through its sewer division provided wastewater collection and 

 
1  Annual Report of Warren County Water District to the Public Service Commission of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky for the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2023 (“2023 Annual 
Water Report ”) at 49. 



-2- 

conveyance service to 10,241 customers in Warren County. By contract, Warren 

District manages and operates Butler County Water System, Inc. (“Butler Water”) 

and Simpson County Water District (“Simpson District”). 

On June 20, 2024, Warren County Water District (“Warren District” or “the 

District”) filed a Notice with the Kentucky Public Service Commission 

(“Commission”) in conformity with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(2), expressing its 

intention to file an application for an increase in rates on or about July 30, 2024. The 

Notice specifically provided that the application for an increase in rates would be 

supported by a historical test period. On the same day, the District submitted a Notice 

of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures and the Commission’s Executive 

Director issued as an Acknowledgement Letter establishing an electronic docket for 

this proceeding and assigning it a case number. 

Warren District filed its Application and supporting materials on July 30, 

2024. In its Application, the District sought the Commission’s approval of an 

increase in its annual revenues of $2,146,247 to become effective on August 31, 

2024. In support of its proposed rates, the District included in its application the 

written verified testimony of Ross Guffey, a professional engineer with HDR 

Engineering, Inc.; Jacob Cuarta, Warren District’s General Manager; and Jeff 

Peeples, Warren District’s Manager of Finance and Administration. 



-3- 

By letter dated August 2, 2024, the Commission’s Executive Director advised 

the District its Application had been accepted for filing. On August 15, 2024, the 

Commission issued an order in which it suspended the District’s proposed rates until 

January 31, 2025, established a procedural schedule in this proceeding, and directed 

that a hearing on the proposed rates be held beginning December 11, 2024. 

Warren District submitted its Application to comply with the Commission’s 

Orders of March 24, 2021 and March 15, 2024 in Case No. 2021-00007, and the 

Commission’s Order of September 2, 2022 in Case No. 2022-00232 in which the 

Commission directed the District to apply for a general adjustment in base rates after 

expressing concern that the District had not filed a rate case since 2001.2 

 After the completion of three rounds of discovery by Commission Staff and 

in the absence of any intervening party in this proceeding, Warren District on 

November 14, 2024, moved the Commission to proceed in this matter without a 

hearing. The Commission granted this Motion on November 21, 2024. Following 

the order granting this Motion, Commission Staff issued, and the District promptly 

 
2  See Electronic Application of Warren County Water District to Issue Securities in the 
Approximate Principal Amount of $3,735,000 for the Purpose of Refunding and Reamortizing 
Certain Outstanding Obligations of the District Pursuant to the Provisions of KRS 278.300 and 807 
KAR 5:001, Case No. 2021-00007, Order (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2021). The Commission originally 
ordered that an application for rate adjustment be filed by March 24, 2024, which the Commission 
reiterated in its September 2, 2022 Order in Electronic Purchased Water Adjustment Filing of 
Warren County Water District Case No. 2022-00232, Order (Ky. PSC Sept. 2, 2022). By its Order 
of March 15, 2024, in Case No. 2021-00007, the Commission extended the time period in which to 
file such application to July 31, 2024 and clarified that the Commission’s Order applied to Warren’s 
Sewer Division as well as its Water Division. 



-4- 

responded to, an additional request for information. On December 30, 2024, the 

District filed with the Commission its Supplemental Statement of Adjusted 

Operations (“SAO”), which contained new adjustments to its operating expenses and 

to its principal and interest payments. (The District has revised the Supplemental 

SOA to reflect the District’s actual level of rate case expense3 and the removal of its 

proposed adjustment to depreciation expense related to the District’s Meter Change-

Out Program,4 and has appended the revised version to this Brief.)5 As a result of 

these adjustments, the District revised its proposed increase in revenues from 

$2,146,247 to $1,985,316.6 On March 6, 2025, the Commission ordered that the 

District may submit a written brief in this matter and that, as of April 1, 2025, this 

matter would stand submitted for decision.   

II.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS 

The revenues and expenses reported in the District’s Application and 

Supplemental SAO accurately reflect the revenues and expenses for the District’s 

 
3  On March 28, 2025, the District submitted its final report on its rate case expense, which 
reflected the District’s total rate case expense as of March 27, 2025. See Warren District’s Seventh 
Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s First Request for Information, Item 1-14d.  
4  See the text accompanying notes 54 and 55. 
5  References in this Brief to “Supplemental SAO” are to the revised Supplemental SAO 
appended to this Brief. 
6  This amount does not reflect the actual level of rate case expense that the District incurred or 
the removal of the District’s proposed adjustment to depreciation expense related to the Meter 
Change-Out Program. 



-5- 

water operations. They are a product of a rigorous, time tested, and thoroughly 

reviewed cost allocation method. 

For the past twenty-five years, Warren District, Butler Water, and Simpson 

District have operated under a Joint Operations Agreement.7 The Agreement’s 

objective is to provide the customers of each system with the best service possible 

at the most economical cost. Under the Agreement, each entity has its own board 

that sets that entity’s policy, rules, and regulations and ensures the system is operated 

in accordance with those policies, rules, and regulations. A Joint Utility Committee 

consisting of one member from each entity’s board oversees the planning and 

operation of shared services. 

Warren District is the lead utility system. Its general manager serves as the 

general manager for the other two systems. The District provides the employees, 

equipment, and services to operate all of the day-to-day business of each water 

system. It coordinates and supervises each system’s operation and maintenance, 

provides engineering services to each system, supervises contractors, provides the 

equipment and supplies for each system, and maintains each system’s accounting 

and financial records. It also provides customer service for each system. 

 
7   For the most recent version of this Agreement, see Written Testimony of Jeff Peeples (“Peeples 
Testimony”), App. C. 



-6- 

All costs, such as materials, electricity, and other items incurred for a specific 

utility system are charged directly to that utility system. Field employees perform 

work based upon work orders. Then, the employee records his or her time for 

performing this work. This labor expense is charged to the appropriate utility system. 

For example, a repair crew’s workday may include time worked in more than one 

water system. When its work is reflected in the timecard system, the labor, truck, 

and backhoe time is charged to the appropriate utility system.  

The allocation of shared costs, such as the labor expense for administrative 

employees who support the operations of all the utility systems, is determined 

annually and is based upon the prior year’s total number of customers in all four 

utility systems8 and each utility system’s percentage of that total.9 Each system’s 

portion is calculated by multiplying the actual shared costs by each system’s 

corresponding percentage of customers. For calendar year 2024, this allocation was: 

Warren District Water Operations (64.1 percent); Warren District Sewer Operations 

(19.4 percent); Butler Water (9.6 percent); and Simpson District (6.9 percent).  

 
8  The District’s cost allocation methodology considers District’s water and sewer operations as 
separate operations.  
9  Some administrative employees are not allocated but charged directly to a utility system. For 
example, the labor costs associated with customer service representatives who work solely for a 
specific utility system are totally allocated to that utility system. Peeples Testimony at 7. Warren 
District has four customer service representatives who are totally assigned to Warren District. As 
these representatives address issues involving both water and sewer operations, their labor costs 
are totally assigned to the District but allocated between the District’s water and sewer operations. 
Id. 



-7- 

The District allocates employee benefits costs, including paid time off and 

insurance; retirement; payroll taxes; and workers’ compensation, by assigning these 

costs to “Employee Overhead” and calculating an “Employee Overhead Rate.” The 

Employee Overhead Rate is applied to wages worked and allows Warren District to 

recover the cost of paid time off, medical insurance, workers’ compensation, and 

payroll taxes. The Employee Overhead amount is charged to the water system by 

multiplying the wages worked by the Employee Overhead Rate. 

The Commission and its Staff recently reviewed the assignment of costs under 

the Joint Operating Agreement in Cases No. 2024-0006110 and No. 2024-00068.11 

The Commission accepted the results of those assignments and did not take issue 

with or note any concerns with the Joint Operating Agreement’s methodology nor 

did the Commission suggest modifications or revisions to the methodology were 

needed. 

III.  PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST PERIOD OPERATIONS 

 In its Application, the District proposed a total revenue requirement of 

$19,215,088 and revenue requirement from water sales of $18,229,148, requiring an 

 
10  Electronic Application of Butler Water System, Inc. For A Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 
KAR 5:076, Case No. 2024-00068 (Ky. PSC Oct. 29, 2024); Commission Staff Report on Butler 
Water System, Inc. (filed Aug. 28, 2024 in Case No. 2024-00061). 
11  Electronic Application of Simpson County Water District For A Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 
807 KAR 5:076, Case No. 2024-00061 (Ky. PSC Nov. 1, 2024); Commission Staff Report on 
Simpson County Water District (filed Sep. 5, 2024 in Case No. 2024-00068). 



-8- 

increase in revenues from water sales of $2,146,247.12 This requirement was 

determined using the District’s actual operations for the calendar year 2023 (“test 

period”), the most recent full calendar year for which complete financial information 

was available, and adjusted to reflect certain known and measurable changes that 

occurred either during or after the end of the test period.13  In its Supplemental SAO, 

the District made additional adjustments to test period expense and to principal and 

interest expense that reduced the District’s total revenue requirement to $18,881,241 

and its revenue requirement from sales to $17,895,301. 

 In its Application and its Supplemental SAO, the District proposed no 

adjustments to its test period operating revenues of $17,057,840, but proposed 

adjustments to several operating expenses that resulted in an increase of $936,864 

to test period operating expenses of $16,903,543. The operating expenses adjusted 

were: Salaries and Wages-Employees, Employee Overhead, Contractual Services-

Legal, Contractual Services-Other, Depreciation, and Taxes Other than Income. A 

review of the evidentiary record demonstrates that the District’s proposed 

adjustments are reasonable and should be accepted. 

 
12  Application, Exhibit 8. 
13  Written Testimony of Jeff Peeples (“Peeples Testimony”) at 9. 



-9- 

A. Salary and Wages - Employees 

In the test period, the District’s Water Operations incurred Salary and Wages 

– Employees expense of $1,761,749. The District proposed to increase this expense 

by $257,271 to reflect the addition of seven employees, three of whom were hired 

during the test period and four of whom were hired on or before June 10, 202414 and 

the assignment of all Customer Service Representative (“CSR”) wages to Salary and 

Wages – Employees expense. 15  

Mr. Cuarta in his written testimony stated that, due to the rapid customer 

growth, the new positions were necessary to enable the District to continue to 

provide adequate and reliable water and sewer service.16 This proposed adjustment 

to reflect the wages of these recently hired employees is consistent with recent 

Commission precedent permitting adjustments to test period expense to reflect a 

 
14  Written Testimony of Jacob Cuarta (“Cuarta Testimony”) at 9-10. For a table containing a 
description of each position, the date on which the position was authorized, the date on which it 
was filled and its purpose, see Appendix E to Cuarta Testimony. The proposed adjustment reflects 
the amount of labor hours to be incurred by the employees in support of the District’s water 
operations only. The District added additional eight employees during this period. However, one 
of these employees – a GIS Analyst – devotes his time to capital projects. His salary and fringe 
benefits are charged to the appropriate capital project rather than being charged as an operating 
expense. Cuarta Testimony at 11.  
15  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information, Item 3-4. 
Approximately $68,197 of the proposed adjustment of $257,271 adjustment is related to the 
reassignment of CSR wages. The remaining $183,961 is related to the addition of the seven 
employee positions. For the calculation of this adjustment, see Warren District’s Response to 
Commission Staff’s First Request for Information, Excel File 09_Exhibit_1-1e.xlsx, Tab Pro 
Forma Wage Calculation; Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for 
Information, Excel File 04_Exhibit_2-2_Known_and_Measurables.xlsx. 
16  Id. at 9. 



-10- 

utility’s current employee levels as of the date of the utility’s application for rate 

adjustment.17 

As to the reassignment of all CSR wages to Salary and Wages – Employees 

expense, during the test period approximately 60 percent of the CSR’s wages were 

assigned to expense and the remaining 40 percent were assigned to capital. In 

September 2023, however, the District implemented an asset management software 

that allowed the District to shift several capital-related CSR tasks, such as creating 

and processing work orders related to new meter installations, fire hydrant 

installations, and line extensions, to the District’s operations and construction 

groups. As a result, the CSR group’s role transitioned to one focused solely on 

customer inquiries.18 The Commission has previously addressed this proposed 

reassignment of CSR wages during its review of the recent rate adjustment 

applications of Butler Water and Simpson District and allowed adjustments to test 

period Salary and Wages – Employees expense to reflect this reassignment.19 

 
17  See, e.g., Case No. 2024-00061, Order of Nov. 1, 2024 at 11-12; Case No. 2024-0068, Order 
of Oct. 29, 2024 at 11-12; Electronic Application of Cawood Water District For An Alternative 
Rate Adjustment, Case No. 2020-00311(Ky. PSC Apr. 8, 2021), Order at 7 (costs associated with 
employee hired after end of test period are “known and measurable and reasonable for ratemaking 
purposes”).  
18  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information, Item 3-4. 
For the calculation of this adjustment, see Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s First 
Request for Information, Excel File 09_Exhibit_1-1e.xlsx, Tab Pro Forma Wage Calculation; 
Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Excel File 
04_Exhibit_2-2_Known_and_Measurables.xlsx, Tabs New Employees and CSR Wages. 
19  Case No. 2024-00061, Order of Nov. 1, 2024 at 11-12; Case No. 2024-0068, Order of Oct. 29, 
2024 at 11-12. 



-11- 

The District further proposes to increase test period Salary and Wages – 

Employees expense to reflect wage increases effective on January 1, 2024. On 

November 29, 2023, the District’s Board of Commissioners approved a Cost-of-

Living Adjustment (“COLA”) of 3.241 percent to take effect on January 1, 2024 for 

all District employees.20 Application of the COLA results in an increase in Salary 

and Wages – Employees of $57,098.21 At the same meeting, the District’s Board 

authorized merit increases equal to two percent of the test period Salary and Wages 

– Employees expense to be awarded based upon an employee’s individual 

performance. The merit salary increases that expense by $35,235.22 Both 

adjustments are reasonable and consistent with Commission precedent.  

The District’s Operating Policy requires annual cost-of-living adjustments 

based upon changes in the Consumer Price Index for Urban Consumers (“CPI-U”) 

for the 12-month period ending October 31.23 The COLA provided to District 

employees reflected the increase in consumer prices according to the CPI-U for the 

12-month period ending October 31, 2023.24 The use of the CPI-U to adjust salaries 

and wages for inflation is a common practice among businesses and is consistent 

 
20  Application, Exhibit 8 at 3. 
21  $1,761,749 x 0.03241 = $57,098. 
22  $1,761,749 x 0.02 = $35,235. 
23  See Warren County Water District’s Response to Commission Staff’s First Request for 
Information, Attachment 1-28a, at 5-6 (Warren County Water District Operating Policy No. 111). 
24  See Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, “Consumer Price Index - October 
2023” (Nov. 14, 2023), available at https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/cpi_11142023.htm 
(last visited Mar. 23, 2025). 



-12- 

with the Commission’s statements that utilities should use a “relevant inflation 

index” to adjust wages and salaries for the effects of inflation.25 

As to the merit increases, the Commission has found that merit-based salary 

and wage increases are reasonable when based upon “a performance based metric.”26 

The wage and salary increases at issue are performance driven. The District’s 

Employee Handbook provides: 

All employees shall have a performance evaluation 
annually. Merit increases in compensation will normally 
range from 0 – 4% and will be based on employee 
performance provided the employee’s compensation has 
not exceeded the position pay range. All salary increases 
must be approved by the General Manager.27 

Each department manager is responsible for evaluating his employees’ job 

performance and determining appropriate merit increases, if any, based on 

established performance criteria. No employee is guaranteed a merit increase. The 

Commission has previously addressed the District’s merit pay increases during its 

review of the recent rate adjustment applications of Butler Water and Simpson 

 
25  See, e.g., Electronic Application of Monroe County Water District For A Rate Adjustment 
Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Case No. 2017-00070 (Ky. PSC Jan. 12, 2028), Order at 16. 
26  Electronic Application of Northern Kentucky Water District For An Adjustment of Rates; 
Issuance of Bonds; Financing; and Tariff Revisions, Case No. 2018-00291 (Ky. PSC Mar. 26, 
2019) Order at 7. 
27  Supra note 23 at 5.  



-13- 

District and allowed similar adjustments to test period Salary and Wages – 

Employees expense to reflect the award of merit pay increases.28 

B. Employee Overhead 

The District allocates Employee Overhead to five categories: payroll taxes; 

wages in the form of accrued paid time off; worker’s compensation insurance; fringe 

benefits (e.g., health insurance, life insurance); and retirement.  

Payroll Tax. The District proposes to decrease Employee Overhead by 

$151,971 to reflect the reassignment of test period payroll taxes as Taxes Other than 

Income. Under the Commission’s Uniform System of Accounts for Water Districts, 

payroll taxes are classified as taxes other than income.29 The District recognizes that 

its prior assignment of payroll taxes is incorrect and now seeks to become consistent 

with the Commission’s Uniform System of Accounts.  

Other Components. During the test period, the District incurred costs for 

various employee benefits. These included paid annual leave, sick leave, holidays, 

and personal holidays, health and life insurance, retirement benefits, and workers 

compensation insurance. In his testimony, the District’s Manager of Finance and 

Administration, explains how these costs are allocated between the District’s 

 
28  Case No. 2024-00061, Order of Nov. 1, 2024 at 11-12; Case No. 2024-0068, Order of Oct. 29, 
2024 at 11-12. 
29  Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Districts (Ky. PSC 2002) at 83. The 
Commission has approved such adjustments in recent proceedings. See, e.g., Case No. 2024-
00061, Order of Nov. 1, 2024 at 12-13; Case No. 2024-0068, Order of Oct. 29, 2024 at 12-13. 



-14- 

operations, Butler Water, and Simpson District.30 The District has proposed to 

increase these expenses by $120,184 to reflect the additional cost of these benefits 

due to the creation of seven employee positions in 2023 and 2024 and the assignment 

of the total cost of CSR benefits as an expense.31 The District has provided detailed 

calculations that show how the proposed adjustment was derived.32 As these 

employee benefits are tied to the level of employee salaries and wages, the District 

has further proposed to adjust Employee Overhead to reflect the increase in 

employee salaries and wages due to the COLA and merit pay increases that took 

effect on January 1, 2024.  

 Employee Health Insurance. The District proposes a pro forma insurance 

expense that reflects the District’s contribution of 70 percent of the cost of an 

employee’s health insurance coverage. This contribution rate slightly exceeds 

national average for private sector employers as found by the most recent survey of 

United States Bureau of Labor Statistics (“BLS”). That survey found the average 

private sector employer contribution rate of 80 percent for single employee coverage 

and 68 percent for family coverage.33 To the extent that the District’s contribution 

 
30  Peeples Testimony at 5-8. 
31  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information, Item 3-4. 
32  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Excel File 
04_Exhibit_2-2_Known_and_Measurables.xlsx, Tabs New Employees and CSR Wages. 
33  U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release, Employee Benefits in the United States – 
March 2024 (Sep. 19, 2024) at 1.  



-15- 

may slightly exceed the reported national average, no disallowance of the proforma 

expense is required. 

The District’s contribution rate is reasonable and appropriate. The District’s 

policy of contributing 70 percent of the cost of an employee’s health insurance cost 

has been in effect for 25 years and strikes a balance between providing 

comprehensive employee benefits while managing operational costs effectively. It 

ensures that the District can allocate resources across various operational needs 

while still offering competitive benefits to attract and retain competent and qualified 

employees. It has and continues to ensure affordability and predictability for the 

District and District employees.  

The District’s use of a 70 percent employer contribution rate aligns with or 

exceeds typical private sector norms reported by the BLS. BLS surveys have shown 

that employers in the private sector often cover a significant portion of health 

insurance costs, although specific percentages can vary widely by industry and 

region. Since the BLS average employer contribution fluctuates; it would not be 

reasonable for the District to adjust its contribution rate each year to ensure exact 

conformity with a national average. The District must plan and budget its resources. 

Its employees must do the same and they value consistency. 



-16- 

Furthermore, the District’s employee contribution rates fall within the safe 

harbor rule that the Commission established in Case No. 2019-00053.34 In that 

proceeding, the Commission held that “as long as the employee contribution rate for 

health insurance is at least 12 percent, it [the Commission] will not make a further 

adjustment to the national average.”35 The Commission has affirmed this rule on 

several occasions.36 The District’s required employee contribution rate for both 

single and family coverages well exceeds the 12 percent rate set forth in the 

Commission’s safe harbor rule and therefore should be accepted without adjustment. 

C. Contractual Services – Legal  

In its Supplemental SAO, the District proposes to increase test period 

Contractual Services – Legal expense of $16,922 by $925 to $17,847 to reflect two 

test period expenses incorrectly recorded.37 The District advised the Commission of 

 
34  Electronic Application of Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation For A General Adjustment In 
Existing Rates, Case No. 2019-00053 (Ky. PSC June 20, 2019). 
35  Id., Order at 9. 
36  See, e.g., Electronic Application of Northern Kentucky Water District For An Adjustment of 
Rates; Issuance of Bonds; Financing; and Tariff Revisions, Case No. 2022-00161 (Ky. PSC Mar. 
16, 2023) at 5-6; Electronic Application of Oldham County Water District For An Alternative Rate 
Adjustment, Case No. 2023-00252 (Ky. PSC June 18, 2024) Order at 16; Electronic Application of 
Madison County Water Utilities District For An Alternative Rate Adjustment, Case No. 2021-
00218 (Ky. PSC June 18, 2024) (adopting Commission Staff recommendation that no disallowance 
required because utility required employee contribution rate of 16.43 percent); Electronic 
Application of Big Sandy Water District For An Adjustment of Its Water Rates Pursuant To 807 
KAR 5:076, Case No. 2022-00044 (Ky. PSC Sep.13, 2022) (adopting Commission Staff 
recommendation that no disallowance required because utility required employee contribution rate 
of 12 percent). 
37  Notice of Filing of Supplement to Application Exhibit 8 at 1-2. 



-17- 

these errors in its Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, 

Item No. 5. 

D. Contractual Services - Other  

 In its Supplemental SAO, the District proposes to decrease test period 

Contractual Services – Other expense of $772,869 by $6,366 to remove five 

expenses38 that the District has determined are not recoverable under existing 

Commission precedent. It also proposes to remove an expense that was improperly 

assigned to Contractual Services – Other and which the District proposes to reassign 

to Contractual Services – Legal.39  

E. Depreciation Expense 

 The District reported test period Depreciation Expense of $3,763,349 for its 

water operations.40 With the exception of certain metering equipment,41 the District 

 
38  These expenses are: (1) the January 11, 2023 payment of $500.00 made to the United Way of 
Southern Kentucky, Inc.; (2) the January 25, 2023 payment of $347.40 made to Bowling Green 
Parks and Recreation; (3) the May 16, 2023 payment of $2,000.00 made to College Heights 
Foundation; (4) the June 30, 2023 payment of $2,663.40 made to the Builders’ Association of 
Central Kentucky; and (5) the July 31, 2023 payment of $500.00 made to Down’s Syndrome of 
South Central Kentucky. For a description and discussion of these expenses, see Warren District’s 
Response to Commission Staff’s Fourth Request for Information, Item 4-4 and Item 4-13 at 21-
22. 
39  See Notice of Filing of Supplement to Application Exhibit 8 at 1-2; Warren District’s Response 
to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Item 2-5 at 2. The incorrectly assigned 
expense was for $365.  
40  See Application, Exhibits 8 and 15. The test period depreciation expense reported in Exhibits 
8 and 15 of the Application were not in agreement. For a reconciliation of the depreciation expense 
level found in these exhibits, see Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second 
Request for Information, Item 2-6.  
41  See Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Item 
2-13. The District used a ten-year service life for Badger M25 5/8-inch meters because they failed 



-18- 

has since 2022 used the mid-point of the service life range set forth in the National 

Association of Regulatory Commissioners’ Depreciation Practices for Small Water 

Utilities (“NARUC Study”) to determine the depreciation rates for its assets and 

determined that no adjustments to test period Depreciation Expense were necessary 

to achieve consistency with current Commission ratemaking practices.42  

 In its Application, the District proposed adjustments to  test-period 

Depreciation Expense to increase that expense by $672,293 to reflect various 

projects that were completed and placed into service after the end of the test period 

or which were expected to be completed in 2024.43 In its Supplemental SAO, the 

District reduced the proposed adjustment to Depreciation Expense to $398,807 to 

reflect the current status of those projects. These proposed adjustments to reflect 

post-test period projects are consistent with recent Commission decisions on similar 

adjustments.44  

 
to meet American Water Works Association meter accuracy standards after ten years in service. 
Because Kamstrup and Master Meter 5/8 Ultrasonic Meters had only a ten-year full replacement 
warranty, the District uses a ten-year useful life for those meters. The Commission has previously 
accepted the District’s rationale for using a ten-year useful life for Badger M25 meters. See Case 
No. 2024-00068, Order of Oct. 29, 2024 at 25-28. 
42  Peeples Testimony at 12-13.  
43  Application, Exhibit 8, References E -I. 
44  See Case No. 2024-00068, Order of Oct. 29, 2024 at 24-25 (accepting Commission Staff 
recommendation for “inclusion of post-test year additions since the proposed rates should be 
sufficient to recover the cost for depreciation of these assets on a going forward basis”); Case No. 
2024-00061, Order of Nov. 1, 2024 at 22-23 (accepting Commission Staff recommendation for 
“inclusion of post-test year additions since the proposed rates should be sufficient to recover the 
cost for depreciation of these assets on a going forward basis”). For Commission proceeding in 
which the Commission followed Commission Staff recommendations to allow post-test period 
plant additions, see, e.g., Application of Henderson County Water District for An Alternative Rate 



-19- 

The proposed adjustments involve the following projects:  

 Developments – Hydrants and Mains. The District proposes to increase test 

period Depreciation Expense by $43,042 ($8,775 for hydrants and $34,267 for 

mains) to reflect depreciation expense on hydrants and water lines constructed by 

real estate subdivision developers and donated to the District between August 2024 

and May 2024.45 All these facilities had been placed in service as of May 2024.46 

Kentucky law permits a water district to recover through its rates the depreciation 

expense on such donated facilities.47 

 Transpark 2 – Hydrants and Mains. This project involved the construction of 

a main to serve the Kentucky Transpark industrial park and its surrounding environs. 

The District proposes to increase test year Depreciation Expense by $81,979 ($4,207 

for hydrants and $77,772 for mains) to reflect the main’s completion and placement 

into service in May 2024.48  

 
Filing, Case No. 2013-00154, (Ky. PSC Nov. 14, 2013); Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of 
Farmdale Water District, Case No. 2013-00485 (Ky. PSC July 23, 2014); Alternative Rate 
Adjustment Filing of South Hopkins Water District, Case No. 2013-00428 (Ky. PSC June 12, 
2014). 
45  Application, Exhibit 8, Reference E. For a complete listing of these hydrants and mains and a 
calculation of annual depreciation expense, see Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s 
Second Request for Information, Excel File 04_Exhibit 2-2_Known_and_Measurables.xlsx, Tab 
Developments-W. 
46  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Fourth Request for Information, Item 4-2. 
47  Public Service Commission of Kentucky v. Dewitt Water District, Ky., 720 S.W.2d 725 (1987). 
48  Application, Exhibit 8, Reference F. For a listing of the specific project components involving 
the Transpark main and hydrant construction and a calculation of annual depreciation expense, see 
Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Excel File 
04_Exhibit 2-2_Known_and_Measurables.xlsx, Tab Transpark 2 Upgrade.  



-20- 

 Transpark 2 Tank – Structures. This project involved the construction of a two 

million gallon water storage tank to serve the Kentucky Transpark industrial park 

and its surrounding environs. The District proposes to increase test year 

Depreciation Expense by $123,171 since the tank was completed and placed into 

service in 2024.49 

 SCADA Upgrade. In its application, the District proposed to increase test 

period Depreciation Expense by $188,269 to recover 100 percent of the annual 

depreciation expense associated with the completion of a project to upgrade its 

supervisory control and data acquisition (“SCADA”) system.50 As of December 4, 

2024, the project is only 80 percent complete and was not expected to be completed 

until December 31, 2025.51 Those portions of the project that have been completed 

have been placed into service and are being used to monitor the District’s facilities. 

The District has commenced depreciating the project’s completed portion. In light 

of the delay in the project’s total completion, the District has lowered its proposed 

 
49  Application, Exhibit 8, Reference F; Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Fourth 
Request for Information, Item 4-3a (confirming the tank is in service as of December 13, 2024). 
For a calculation of depreciation expense, see Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s 
Second Request for Information, Excel File 04_Exhibit 2-2_Known_and_Measurables.xlsx, Tab 
Transpark 2 Tank.  
50  Application, Exhibit 8, Reference G.  
51  Notice of Filing of Supplement to Application Exhibit 8 at 3-4; Warren District’s Response to 
Commission Staff’s Fourth Request for Information, Item 4-3b. 



-21- 

adjustment to test period Depreciation Expense related to the SCADA upgrade 

project to $150,615.52  

 CIS Infinity Upgrade. In its Application, the District proposed to increase test 

period Depreciation Expense by $73,452 to reflect an upgrade to its billing system 

expected to be completed in 2024.53 Because of delays on the part of the system 

vendor, the system upgrade did not begin until February 2025 and is not expected to 

be completed until February 2026.54 The projected depreciation expense associated 

with this project should be removed from the District’s revenue requirement.  

 Meter Change-Out Program. In its Application, the District proposed an 

adjustment to increase test period Depreciation Expense by $162,380 to reflect the 

depreciation expense associated with the installation of 5,948 meters to replace those 

meters nearing the end of their useful lives.55 This change-out has not commenced 

because of the ongoing warranty lawsuit filed by Warren District, Butler Water, and 

Simpson District against Badger Meter Company (“Badger”) for Badger’s refusal to 

 
52  Notice of Filing of Supplement to Application Exhibit 8 at 4. The lower depreciation expense 
was calculated as follows: $1,882,691 (Project Total Cost) x 0.80 = $1,506,153 (Cost of Completed 
Portion of Project). $1,506,153 ÷ 10 Years (Project Useful Life) = $150,615. 
53  Application, Exhibit 8, Reference H.  
54  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Fourth Request for Information, Item 4-3c; 
Notice of Filing of Supplement to Application Exhibit 8 at 4-5. 
55  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Item 2-
15c. 



-22- 

replace inaccurate M25 water meters according to the terms of its written warranty.56  

Consequently, the projected depreciation expense associated with the meter change-

out program should not be included from the District’s revenue requirement and 

has been removed from the Revised Proforma Depreciation Expense shown in the 

Supplemental SAO. 

F. Taxes Other than Income 

During the test period, the District reported Taxes Other than Income Expense 

of $2,295. It proposed to increase this expense by $173,572.57 Approximately 

$151,971 of the proposed adjustment is related to the reassignment of test period 

payroll taxes from Employee Overhead Expense to Taxes Other than  Income 

Expense. The remaining $21,601 reflects the annual payroll taxes incurred as a result 

of the creation of seven employee positions in 2023 and 2024 and the assignment of 

the total cost of CSR benefits as an expense.58 

G. Rate Case Expense 

 In its Application, the District estimated rate case expenses, including legal 

fees, engineering service (rate consultant) fees, and publications, of $193,485. It 

proposed that the District’s authorized revenue requirement be increased by $64,495 

 
56  For a discussion of the metering equipment’s failures and the District’s efforts to obtain 
replacements under the meter manufacturer’s warranty, see Warren District’s Response to 
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Item 2-16a-c. 
57  Application, Exhibit 8, References B and J. 
58  Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Excel File 
04_Exhibit 2-2_Known_and_Measurables.xlsx, Tab New Employees and Tab CSR Wages. 



-23- 

to permit the District’s recovery of these expenses through rates over a three-year 

period.59 The use of a three-year amortization period is consistent with Commission 

precedent.60 During this proceeding, the District has submitted monthly reports, 

supported by detailed invoices, on its rate case expense.61 Based upon its final 

report,62 which reflects total rate case expense of $161,878, the District requests that 

annual recovery of $53,95963 be permitted through the District’s authorized rates. 

IV.  REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION 

In its Supplemental SAO, Warren District has recalculated its revenue 

requirements to reflect revisions to its proposed adjustments to test period expenses 

and to correct recently discovered errors in the calculation of its debt service 

requirements.  

Using the average of its annual principal and interest payments on its 

outstanding debt instruments for the years 2024 through 2026, the District in its 

Application calculated its annual debt service requirement for ratemaking purposes 

 
59  Application, Exhibit 8, Reference K. 
60  See, e.g., Electronic Application of Morgan County Water District For A Rate Adjustment 
Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Case No. 2024-00010 (Ky. PSC Oct. 25, 2024) at 18 (“It is 
Commission precedent to amortize the cost of the rate case expense over three years in the absence 
of a different, reasonable period requested by a utility”). 
61  These reports have been submitted in response to Commission Staff’s First Request for 
Information, Item 1-14d. 
62  Warren District’s Seventh Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s First Request for 
Information, Item 1-14d. 
63  $161,878 ÷ 3 years = $53,959 per year. 



-24- 

as $859,380.64 The District recently discovered an error in its calculations and 

advised the Commission that the correct amount was $3,286,705.65 The revised 

calculations are set forth in Table 1, which shows the annual principal and interest 

payments for each of the District’s outstanding debt instruments. The significant 

increase is attributable largely to the high principal amounts associated with the 

Series 2022D Loan and the Series 2024D Loan from the Rural Water Financing 

Agency (“RWFA”). 

Table 166 

Debt Instrument  2024 2025 2026 
RD Series 2005A $     65,866.25 $     65,697.50 $  65,486.25 
KRWFC 2013B $   160,718.10 $   156,392.20 $138,176.59 
KRWFC 2016B $   201,206.25 $   196,668.75 $201,143.75 
KIA Loan C19-002 $   137,208.93 $   137,045.31 $136,876.75 
KRWFC 2021 Refunding $   200,156.26 $   212,931.26 $  92,725.01 
KRWFC 2022D $3,724,418.30 $              0.00 $           0.00 
RWFA 2024D $              0.00 $3,967,174.47 $           0.00 
Total Principal and Interest Payment $4,489,574.09 $4,735,909.49 $634,408.35 

 
Because these two loans involve short-term debt instruments and their 

principal payments have a significant impact upon the District’s revenue 

requirement, the District has proposed to exclude from the revenue requirements 

calculation the principal payments associated with the Series 2022D Loan 

 
64  Application, Exhibit 8, Reference K. 
65  Notice of Filing of Supplement to Application Exhibit 8 at 5-6. 
66  See Warren District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information, Excel 
File 05_Exhibit_2-4a_Debt_Schedule.xlsx. The principal and interest amount also includes annual 
administrative fees assessed by the lending agency. 



-25- 

($3,615,380) and the Series 2024D Loan ($3,777,547).67  As shown in Table 2, this 

action will reduce the debt service component of the revenue requirements 

determination from $3,286,705 to $822,396 and provides for a reasonable, known 

and measurable amount for ratemaking purposes. The revised Principal and Interest 

Payments amount results in a decrease of $36,984 from the amount that the District 

proposed in its Application. 

Table 2 

Year 
Recalculated Annual Principal and 

Interest Payment 
2024 $ 874,418 
2025 $ 958,362 
2026 $ 634,408 

Average $ 822,396 

As the Additional Working Capital component of the revenue requirements 

calculation is based upon the debt service coverage provisions of a water district’s 

debt instruments, the proposed revision to Principal and Interest Payments amount 

will also be affected. The District’s long term debt instruments require the District 

to maintain a debt service coverage of 20 percent of the District’s principal and 

interest payments. Applying this debt service coverage amount to the revised 

 
67  Notice of Filing of Supplement to Application Exhibit 8 at 6. 



-26- 

Principal and Interest Payments amount produces an Additional Working Capital 

amount of $164,479.68  

As shown in the revenue requirements calculation set forth in the 

Supplemental SAO, the proposed adjustments to test period expenses set forth in the 

Application, as modified and supplemented by the Supplemental SAO, and the 

revised Principal and Interest Payments amount produce a total revenue requirement 

of $18,881,241 and a revenue requirement from water sales of $17,895,301 and 

support an adjustment in the District’s existing rates for water service to generate 

additional revenues of $1,812,400. 

V.  CONCLUSION 

The District has satisfied its burden to demonstrate that its proposed rates are 

fair, just, and reasonable through the record of evidence in this proceeding. To aid in 

the Commission’s review of the District’s proposed revenue increase, a copy of the 

District’s Supplemental Statement of Adjustment Operations, which compares the 

District’s initial pro forma calculations and its final proposed adjustments to the 

various components of the revenue requirement calculation, is appended to this 

Brief. Warren County Water District respectfully requests that the Commission enter 

 
68  $822,396 (Revised Principal and Interest Payments) x 0.20 (Debt Service Coverage 
Requirement) = $164,479. 



-27- 

an order approving rates to reflect a revenue increase of $1,812,400 and granting all 

other relief to which the District may be entitled. 

Dated:  March 31, 2025   Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

______________________________ 
Damon R. Talley 
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 
P.O. Box 150 
Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150 
Telephone: (270) 358-3187 
Fax: (270) 358-9560 
damon.talley@skofirm.com 
 
Gerald E. Wuetcher  
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 
Telephone: (859) 231-3017 
Fax: (859) 259-3597 
gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com 
 
Counsel for Warren County Water District 

 

  



-28- 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Commission’s Order 
of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was submitted 
electronically to the Public Service Commission on March 31, 2025, and that there 
are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from 
participation by electronic means in this proceeding.  

 
 

____________________________________ 
Damon R. Talley 



 

Appendix 
 

Supplemental Statement of Adjusted Operations 
Revised 03/31/2025



Supplemental Statement of Adjusted Operations - Warren County Water District Water Division 
(Revised 03/31/2025) 

 

1 

 
Test Year 

Initial 
Proposed 

Adjustments 

Revised 
Proposed 

Adjustments 

DR 
Ref. 

Initial  
Pro Forma 

Revised 
Pro Forma 

Operating Revenues 
Metered Water Revenues 15,921,435     15,921,435  15,921,435  
Fire Protection      161,466          161,466       161,466  
Total Sales of Water 16,082,901    16,082,901 16,082,901 
Other Water Revenues       

Forfeited Discounts 207,919    207,919 207,919 
Interest Income 259,072    259,072 259,072 
Misc. Service Revenues  267,538    267,538 267,538 
Other Water Revenues 240,410    240,410 240,410 

Total Operating Revenues $ 17,057,840    $ 17,057,840 $ 17,057,840 
   

Operating Expenses 
 Operation and Maintenance (O&M)       
  Salaries and Wages – Employees  1,761,749  349,605 349,605  2,111,354 2,111,354 

COLA 
Merit 
New Employees 

 57,098 
35,235 

257,271 

57,098 
35,235 

257,271 

   

  Commissioner Fees 15,000    15,000 15,000 
  Employee Overhead       

Payroll Taxes 
Wages 
Worker’s Comp 
Fringe Benefits – Insurance 
Retirement 
COLA 
Merit 

151,971 
269,440 

9,881 
213,146 
353,079 

(151,971) 
38,298 
1,404 

30,296 
50,186 
25,421 
15,687 

(151,971) 
38,298 
1,404 

30,296 
50,186 
25,421 
15,687 

 0 
307,738 

11,286 
243,443 
403,266 

25,421 
15,687 

0 
307,738 

11,286 
243,443 
403,266 

25,421 
15,687 

  Purchased Water 8,149,609    8,149,609 8,149,609 
  Purchased Power 542,510    542,510 542,510 
  Materials and Supplies 347,272    347,272 347,272 
  Contractual Services – Accounting  14,534    14,534 14,534 
  Contractual Services – Legal  16,922 0 925 2-5 16,922 17,847 

  Contractual Services – Other  772,869 0 (6,366) 
2-5 & 
4-13b 

772,869 766,503 

  Rental of Building/Real Prop. 57,450    57,450 57,450 
  Equipment Expenses 296,881    296,881 296,881 
  Insurance – Gen. Liability 72,305    72,305 72,305 

Insurance – Other  2,843    2,843 2,843 
  Regulatory Expense 20,980    20,980 20,980 
  Bad Debt 20,960    20,960 20,960 

Miscellaneous Expenses 55,503    55,503 55,503 
Misc Non-Utility Income (11,001) 11,001 11,001  0 0 

  Unrealized (Gain)/Loss on Investment          3,996             3,996         3,996 
 Total O&M Expenses 13,137,899 369,929 364,485  13,507,828 13,502,384 

 Depreciation Expense 3,763,349 672,293 398,807  4,435,642 4,162,156 
Developments – Hydrants  8,775 8,775    
Developments – Mains   34,267 34,267    
Transpark 2 – Hydrants   4,207 4,207    
Transpark 2 – Mains   77,772 77,772    
Transpark 2 Tank – Structures   123,171 123,171    
SCADA Upgrade  188,269 150,615 4-3b   
CIS Infinity Upgrade  73,452 0 4-3c   
MCO Program  162,380 0    

 Taxes Other than Income              2,295 173,572 173,572           175,867          175,867 
Total Operating Expenses $ 16,903,543 1,215,794 936,864  $ 18,119,337  $ 17,840,407  

  

Net Utility Operating Income $ 154,297 (1,215,794) (936,864)  $ (1,061,497) $ (782,567) 

  



Supplemental Statement of Adjusted Operations - Warren County Water District Water Division 
(Revised 03/31/2025) 

 

2 

 Test Year Initial 
Proposed 

Adjustments 

Revised 
Proposed 

Adjustments 

DR 
Ref. 

Initial  
Pro Forma 

Revised 
Pro Forma 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 
Pro Forma Operating Expenses     18,119,337 17,840,407 

Add:          Principal & Interest Payments   (36,984) 2-4a 859,380 822,396 
                  Debt Service Coverage 

(Additional Working Capital) 
  (7,397) 2-4a 171,876 164,479 

Rate Case Expense  64,495 53,959   64,495 53,959 
Total Revenue Requirement     $ 19,215,088 $ 18,881,241  

Subtract:   Other Operating Revenues     (715,867) (715,867) 
Interest Income     (259,072) (259,072) 
Nonutility Income             (11,001)         (11,001) 

Revenue Required from Water Sales       $ 18,229,148 $ 17,895,301 
Revenue from Sales at Present Rates      (16,082,901)  (16,082,901) 

Required Revenue Increase      $ 2,146,247 $ 1,812,400 

Required Revenue Increase as a 
Percentage of Revenue at Present Rates 

   
 

13.34% 11.27% 

 


	BRIEF OF

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
	I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	II. ALLOCATION OF COSTS
	III. PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST PERIOD OPERATIONS
	A. Salary and Wages - Employees
	B. Employee Overhead
	Payroll Tax
	Other Components
	Employee Health Insurance

	C. Contractual Services – Legal
	D. Contractual Services - Other
	E. Depreciation Expense
	Developments – Hydrants and Mains
	Transpark 2 – Hydrants and Mains
	Transpark 2 Tank – Structures
	SCADA Upgrade
	CIS Infinity Upgrade
	Meter Change-Out Program

	F. Taxes Other than Income
	G. Rate Case Expense

	IV. REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION
	V. CONCLUSION
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	APPENDIX: Supplemental Statement of Adjusted Operations  (Revised 03/31/2025)


